

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/1/2021 10:21 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100170-3

SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF ZORA P.
PALERMINI

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
GEORGE BRALY, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
AND TRUSTEE

Teresa R. Byers, WSBA #34388
Daniel J. Vecchio, WSBA #44632
Ogden Murphy Wallace PLLC
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3500
Seattle, WA 98164
206-447-7000

*Attorneys for George Braly, as Personal
Representative and Trustee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTY.....	6
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. <u>Background</u>	8
B. <u>Polly's Assets And Estate Plan</u>	9
C. <u>Petitioner Exploits Polly</u>	11
IV. ARGUMENT	14
A. <u>Petitioner Fails To Show Review Is Warranted Under RAP 13.4</u>	14
B. <u>This Court Should Deny Review Of The Court Of Appeals' Conclusion That The Evidence At Trial Was Sufficient</u>	17
C. <u>Review Of Petitioner's Evidentiary Complaints Is Unwarranted</u>	24
1. <i>The trial court's ruling regarding spousal privilege was, at most, harmless error</i>	25
2. <i>There was no waiver of the Dead Man's Statute</i>	28
3. <i>Petitioner seeks review of a hearsay ruling that never occurred</i>	31
D. <u>Ample Evidence Supported The Trial Court's Finding Of Fraud</u>	33
E. <u>Petitioner Was Properly Disinherited Under RCW 11.84.150</u>	34
VI. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Botka v. Estate of Hoerr</i> , 105 Wn. App. 974, 981-82, 21 P.3d 723 (2001).....	30
<i>Crystal Ridge Homeowner’s Ass’n v. City of Bothell</i> , 182 Wn.2d 665, 678, 343 P.3d 746 (2015)	19
<i>Davis v. Pennington</i> , 24 Wn. App. 802, 803, 604 P.2d 987, 987 (1979)	34
<i>Dean v. Jordan</i> , 194 Wn. 661, 79 P.2d 331 (1938)	22, 23
<i>Endicott v. Saul</i> , 142 Wn. App. 899, 909, 176 P.3d 560 (2008)	18
<i>Estate of Lennon v. Lennon</i> , 108 Wn. App. at 167, 175, 29 P.3d 1258 (2001)	29
<i>In re Estate of Haviland</i> , 162 Wn. App. 548, 567, 255 P.3d 854 (2011)	22
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 170 Wn. App. 594, 287 P.3d 610 (2012)	22, 23
<i>In re Estate of Reynolds</i> , 17 Wn. App. 472, 475-76, 563 P.2d 1311 (1977).....	30
<i>In re Melter</i> , 167 Wn. App. 285, 296, 273 P.3d 991 (2012)	20
<i>In re Mines</i> , 146 Wash. 2d 279, 285, 45 P.3d 535, 537 (2002).....	15, 16
<i>Jensen v. Lake Jane Estates</i> , 165 Wn. App. 100, 104, 267 P.3d 435 (2011)	18

Li v. State,
338 Or. 376, 110 P.3d 91 (2005)..... 17

Matter of Estate of Lint,
135 Wn.2d 518, 535, 957 P.2d 755 (1998)..... 22, 23

McCutcheon v. Brownfield,
2 Wn. App. 348, 357, 467 P.2d 868, 874 (1970) 20

McDonald v. White,
46 Wn. 334, 337-38, 89 P. 891 (1907)..... 27, 28

McGugart v. Brumback,
77 Wn.2d 441, 463 P.2d 140 (1969) 30

Meton v. State Indus. Ins. Dep’t,
104 Wn. 652, 655, 177 P. 696 (1919) 28

Meyer v. Champion,
120 Wn. 457, 468, 207 P. 670 (1922) 20

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644,135 S.Ct. 2584,192 L.Ed.2d 609 (2015).....*passim*

Quinn v. Cherry Lane Auto Plaza, Inc.,
153 Wn. App. 710, 717, 225 p.3d 266 (2009) 18, 34

Ranolls v. Dewling,
223 F. Supp. 3d 613 (E.D. Tex. 2016) 27

State v. Denton,
97 Wn. App. 267, 270, 983 P.2d 693 (1999) 28

State v. Johnson,
119 Wn.2d 167, 170, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992) 35

Thor v. McDearmid,
63 Wn. App. 193, 199, 817 P.2d 1380 (1991) 28, 29

*Washington Nat. Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish
City*, 77 Wash. 2d 94, 96, 459 P.2d 633, 635 (1969)..... 16

Wilkins v. Lasater,
46 Wn. App. 766, 777, 733 P.2d 221, 228 (1987) 20

Zvolis v. Condos,
56 Wn.2d 275, 352 P.2d 809 (1960) 23

Statutes

RCW 5.60.030 *passim*

RCW 11.84.150 34

Rules

RAP 13.4 1, 14, 17

RAP 13.4(b)..... 15
